GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3933
TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 20, 2018

HOUSES UNDER OCCUPATION OF SHGs
No. 3933 DR. KRISHAN PRATAP:

Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of urban houses in Uttar Pradesh being used by
Self Help Groups (SHGs) under National Urban Livelihood
Mission (NULM);

(b) the details of banks providing loans to SHGs in the State; and

(c) the details of loans disbursed to the SHGs in the State during
last five years, year-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF
THE MINISTER OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS
[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]
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(a) No Madam, no urban houses are being used by SHGs in the
State of Uttar Pradesh under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-

National urban Livelihood Mission(DAY-NULM).

(b) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs launched the
“Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods
Mission (DAY-NULM)” on 23rd September, 2013 to reduce
poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households. Under Self-
Employment Programme (SEP) component of DAY_NULM

financial assistance is provided to individuals/groups/SHGs of



(©

urban poor for setting up gainful self-employment ventures or
micro-enterprises, through scheduled commercial
banks(SCBs), Regional Rural Banks(RRBs) and cooperative
banks, which are on the Core Banking Solution (CBS) platform.
A statement showing details of banks providing loans to Self-
Help Groups (SHGs) in the State of Uttar Pradesh is at

Annexure-|

Monitoring of DAY-NULM progress is done in States/UTs
including Uttar Pradesh since FY 2014-15. Based on the
information furnished by the Government of Uttar Pradesh, a
statement showing details of number of loans disbursed to the
Self-Help Groups (SHGs) under Bank Linkage Programme in the
State of Uttar Pradesh during the years 2014-15, 2015-16,

2016-17 and 2017-18, year-wise is enclosed at Annexure-ll.
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Annexure-I|

A statement showing details of banks providing loans to Self-Help Groups
(SHGS) in the State of Uttar Pradesh referred to part (b) of reply LSUQ No.
3933 for answer on 20.03.2018.

S.No. | Name of Banks S.No. | Name of Banks
1 Allahabad Bank 26 Kotak Mahindra Bank
2 Allahabad UP Gramin 27 Nanital Bank
Bank
3 Andhra Bank 28 Oriental Bank of
Commerce
4 AXxis Bank 29 Panjab and Sind Bank
5 Bandhan Bank 30 Prathama Bank
6 Bank of Baroda 31 Punjab National Bank
7 Bank of India 32 Purvanchal Gramin
Bank
8 Mank of Maharashtra 33 Sarv U P Gramin Bank
9 Saroda UP Gramin Bank 34 State Bank of India
10 Bhartiya Mahila Bank 35 State Bank of
Hyderabad
11 Canara Bank 36 State Bank of Patiyala
12 Central Bank of India 37 Syndicate Bank
13 Cooperative Bank 38 UCO Bank
14 Corporation Bank 39 Union Bank of India
15 Dena bank 40 United Bank of India
16 Federal Bank 41 Vijya Bank
17 Gramin Bank of 42 Yes Bank
Aryavart
18 HDFC Bank 43 Zila Sahkari Bank
19 ICICI Bank
20 IDBI Bank
21 Indian Bank
22 Indian Overseas Bank
23 Indusind Bank
24 Karnataka Bank Ltd
25 Kashi Gomti Samyut
Gramin Bank




Annexure-II for LS US Qn No.3984 — Population in Urban Areas

Swachh Bharat Mission

2014-15
(Rs. in Crore)

(Rs. in Crore)

SL. | State/UT THHL CT SWM IEC CB
No. Total
1 | A&N Islands 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
2 | Andhra Pradesh 11.8900 | 1.8700 21.0200 4.1700 | 1.0500 | 40.0000
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1.2400 | 0.0600 6.8400 0.9800 | 0.2400 9.3600
4 | Assam 0.2000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0200 | 0.0100 0.2300
5 | Bihar 6.0000 | 2.1400 24.6600 3.9400 | 0.9800 | 37.7200
6 | Chandigarh 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
7 | Chhattisgarh 17.0300 | 9.7500 0.0000 3.2100 | 0.8000 | 30.7900
8 | Dadra & Nagar 0.0000
Haveli 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
9 | Daman & Diu 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
10 | Delhi 2.0000 | 0.2600 4.3800 0.8400 | 0.0500 7.5300
11 | Goa 0.9600 | 0.1000 1.7000 0.3300 | 0.0800 3.1700
12 | Gujarat 51.9586 | 0.0000 0.0000 4.2700 | 1.0700 | 57.2986
13 | Haryana 2.3300 | 0.6800 12.5700 1.8700 | 0.4700 | 17.9200
14 | Himachal Pradesh 2.5100 | 0.5100 3.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 6.0200
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 1.8000 | 0.1300 10.9000 1.5400 | 0.3800 | 14.7500
16 | Jharkhand 3.7300 | 0.2200 9.3300 1.5900 | 0.4000 | 15.2700
17 | Karnataka 54.0300 | 15.5400 0.0000 8.3500 | 2.0900 | 80.0100
18 | Kerala 16.6800 | 0.0000 0.0000 2.0000 | 0.5000 | 19.1800
19 | Madhya Pradesh 18.3458 | 0.2300 0.0000 1.9600 | 0.4900 | 21.0258
20 | Maharashtra 84.0500 | 33.3400 0.0000 14.0900 | 3.5200 | 135.0000
21 | Manipur 0.1400 | 0.0000 9.6100 1.1700 | 0.2900 | 11.2100
22 | Meghalaya 0.5000 | 0.0400 2.9800 0.4200 | 0.1100 4.0500
23 | Mizoram 0.2200 | 0.0800 8.2100 1.0200 | 0.2600 9.7900
24 | Nagaland 1.8600 | 0.6100 6.6800 1.1000 | 0.2700 | 10.5200
25 | Odisha 0.5800 | 0.6500 0.0000 0.1600 | 0.0400 1.4300
26 | Puducherry 0.6900 | 0.0130 1.0000 0.2000 | 0.0500 1.9530
27 | Punjab 13.0000 | 0.0000 23.0000 4.3200 | 1.0800 | 41.4000
28 | Rajasthan 19.0300 | 0.1300 33.6500 6.3400 | 1.5800 | 60.7300
29 | Sikkim 0.1600 | 0.0056 2.5200 0.3200 | 0.0800 3.0856
30 | Tamil Nadu 1.5800 | 4.9100 13.1300 12.3600 | 3.0900 | 35.0700
31 | Telangana 8.6100 | 1.3400 15.2200 3.0200 | 0.7600 | 28.9500
32 | Tripura 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
33 | Uttar Pradesh 28.1900 | 9.0900 37.5600 8.9900 | 2.2400 | 86.0700
34 | Uttarakhand 0.2500 | 0.2600 5.0000 0.3300 | 0.1000 5.9400
35 | West Bengal 18.0500 | 3.0700 34.5400 6.6800 | 1.6700 | 64.0100
STATE/UT 367.6144 | 85.0286 | 287.5000 95.5900 | 23.7500 | 859.4830
MOUD 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
TOTAL 859.4830




Annexure-II for LS US Qn No.3984 — Population in Urban Areas
Swachh Bharat Mission

2015-16
(Rs. in Crore)
Sl | State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB Total
No.
1 | A&N Islands 0.0230 | 0.0321 0.0648 0.0144 | 0.0036 0.1379
2 | Andhra Pradesh 05.4804 | 3.9546 0.0000 3.0000 | 0.7500 73.1850
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1.2104 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 1.2104
4 | Assam 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
5 | Bihar 20.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 20.0000
6 | Chandigarh 0.3700 | 0.1300 0.9800 0.1800 | 0.0400 1.7000
7 | Chhattisgarh 19.9974 | 7.0800 8.7941 0.0000 | 0.0000 35.8715
8 | Dadra & Nagar 0.0850
Haveli 0.0468 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0300 0.1618
9 | Daman & Diu 0.1344 | 0.0013 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0600 0.1957
10 | Delhi 23.0800 | 4.8900 58.7300 10.3600 | 0.1600 97.2200
11 | Goa 1.4040 | 0.1184 0.0000 1.4150 | 0.1092 3.0466
12 | Gujarat 81.2726 | 0.0000 0.0000 19.5000 | 5.8350 | 106.6076
13 | Haryana 11.6476 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 11.6476
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.7200 | 0.1800 0.9000
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 4.5700 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 4.5700
16 | Jharkhand 18.9000 | 0.0000 0.0000 3.6350 | 1.4269 23.9619
17 | Karnataka 30.8600 | 0.0000 39.1400 0.0000 | 0.0000 70.0000
18 | Kerala 14.9900 |  0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 14.9900
19 | Madhya Pradesh 58.5142 | 15.5400 52.9300 7.0600 | 1.7600 | 135.8042
20 | Maharashtra 44.6000 | 0.0000 42.4300 0.0000 | 0.0000 87.0300
21 | Manipur 1.6450 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 1.6450
22 | Meghalaya 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
23 | Mizoram 1.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0700 1.0700
24 | Nagaland 3.2030 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 3.2030
25 | Odisha 21.9400 | 0.0000 0.0000 2.6732 | 0.0000 24.6132
26 | Puducherry 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
27 | Punjab 15.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 15.0000
28 | Rajasthan 41.7500 | 3.2500 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 45.0000
29 | Sikkim 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.3796 0.3796
30 | Tamil Nadu 47.1074 | 0.0000 83.3900 0.0000 | 0.0000 | 130.4974
31 | Telangana 29.1500 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 29.1500
32 | Tripura 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000
33 | Uttar Pradesh 82.2292 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 82.2292
34 | Uttarakhand 1.0000 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.3300 | 0.0700 1.4000
35 | West Bengal 53.5200 | 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 | 0.0000 53.5200
STATE/UT 694.6836 | 35.0432 | 286.4589 48.8876 | 10.8743 | 1075.9476
MOUD 30.2693 | 2.2297 32.4991
TOTAL 1108.4467




Annexure-II for LS US Qn No.3984 — Population in Urban Areas
Swachh Bharat Mission

2016-17
(Rs. in Crore)
SI. | State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB Total
No.
I | A&N Islands 0.2781 0.2781
2 | Andhra Pradesh 185.9700 | 11.8050 | 6.3300 204.1050
3 Arunachal 4.0161 | 1.7100 5.7261
Pradesh
4 | Assam 4.0000 0.5200 8.4238 | 1.4875 14.4313
5 | Bihar 40.0000 0.7330 | 71.9700 112.7030
6 | Chandigarh 1.2234 1.4917 2.7151
7 | Chhattisgarh 50.8274 6.5700 22.0300 | 5.3400 84.7674
8 | Dadra & Nagar 0.0000
Haveli
9 | Daman & Diu 0.0000
10 | Delhi 0.0000
11 | Goa 2.0800 2.0800
12 | Gujarat 38.3200 | 13.9900 | 187.8998 240.2098
13 | Haryana 45.0850 45.0850
14 | Himachal Pradesh 6.1000 2.9522 | 0.9000 9.9522
15 Jammu'& 9.4387 1.2532 9.6100 20.3019
Kashmir
16 | Jharkhand 48.6742 3.9434 | 37.3642 5.0484 | 3.1623 98.1925
17 | Karnataka 18.1150 18.1150
18 | Kerala 9.4500 9.4500
19 | Madhya Pradesh 163.3654 | 49.6000 50.7100 | 6.9900 270.6654
20 | Maharashtra 95.0600 95.0600
21 | Manipur 1.5922 | 0.8800 2.4722
22 | Meghalaya 0.0000
23 | Mizoram 0.0000
24 | Nagaland 0.9900 0.9900
25 | Odisha 379398 | 15.4882 18.9795 5.2500 | 1.3766 79.0341
26 | Puducherry 3.8504 1.1016 3.5700 0.6300 | 0.3700 9.5220
27 | Punjab 10.4600 10.4600
28 | Rajasthan 105.4704 | 10.0672 | 181.9500 5.0000 | 1.2000 303.6876
29 | Sikkim 0.1310 0.0941 0.2536 0.4787
30 | Tamil Nadu 57.9384 | 48.3548 | 108.4900 | 42.7300 | 1.3100 258.8232
31 | Telangana 29.1500 50.0800 8.5908 | 3.9100 91.7308
32 | Tripura 7.6126 0.1646 7.7772
33 | Uttar Pradesh 0.0000
34 | Uttarakhand 2.2500 0.5200 2.7700
35 | West Bengal 3.8600 5.2000 17.3400 | 9.5200 35.9200
STATE/UT 699.1117 | 157.6001 | 919.1452 | 217.1602 | 44.4864 2037.5036
MOUD 90.4291 | 9.4506 99.8797
TOTAL 2137.3833




Annexure-II for LS US Qn No.3984 — Population in Urban Areas

Swachh Bharat Mission
2017-18
(Rs. in Crore)
SL. | State/UT IHHL CT SWM IEC CB Total
No.
1 | A&N Islands 0.0404 0.9055 0.9459
2 | Andhra Pradesh 15.0000 | 14.1200 7.5200 | 1.5100 38.1500
3 Arunachal
Pradesh 2.7396 0.9339 3.6735
4 | Assam 7.1400 1.0264 9.5559 17.7223
5 | Bihar 32.3400 | 11.3400 8.7687 52.4487
6 | Chandigarh 0.3350 | 0.2150 0.5500
7 | Chhattisgarh 40.0000 | 15.6000 | 48.9941 104.5941
8 | Dadra & Nagar 0.1134 0.0468 0.1950 | 0.0300 0.3852
Haveli
9 | Daman & Diu 0.0000
10 | Delhi 0.0000
11 | Goa 2.1484 1.1813 | 0.2290 3.5587
12 | Gujarat 80.2102 | 18.6400 | 3.5700 102.4202
13 | Haryana 18.9800 | 23.4200 42.4000
14 | Himachal 0.0000
Pradesh
15 Jammu.& 3.7691 1.6200 | 1.7200 7.1091
Kashmir
16 | Jharkhand 18.6748 1.9988 20.6736
17 | Karnataka 41.9229 | 21.3100 | 15.5300 78.7629
18 | Kerala 0.0000
19 | Madhya Pradesh | 22.6014 0.0470 | 248.8200 | 20.4000 | 2.0000 293.8684
20 | Maharashtra 30.0000 232.2237 5.0000 | 5.0000 272.2237
21 | Manipur 3.0345 3.0345
22 | Meghalaya 2.2000 0.5540 0.4950 3.2490
23 | Mizoram 7.1550 | 1.7560 8.9110
24 | Nagaland 0.0000
25 | Odisha 0.0000
26 | Puducherry 0.0000
27 | Punjab 40.0000 40.0000
28 | Rajasthan 27.7300 | 128.6600 | 22.7500 | 5.6900 184.8300
29 | Sikkim 0.0210 1.0000 0.0587 1.0797
30 | Tamil Nadu 61.2624 61.2624
31 | Telangana 26.8000 26.8000
32 | Tripura 0.0000
33 | Uttar Pradesh 221.0014 | 86.5700 | 50.0000 | 93.5200 | 46.5600 497.6514
34 | Uttarakhand 3.0000 44374 2.7742 | 1.5215 11.7331
35 | West Bengal 91.7100 53.4400 145.1500
STATE/UT 518.8441 | 210.0122 | 994.3440 | 205.8282 | 94.1589 2023.1874
MOUD 132.9827 | 27.9807 160.9634
TOTAL 2184.1508
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Annexure Il for Lok Sabha Un Starred Qn. No. 3984 — Population in Urban Areas

State/UT

A&N Islands
Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal Pradesh
Assam

Bihar

Chandigarh
Chhattisgarh

Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

Daman & Diu
Delhi
Goa
Gujarat
Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Jharkhand
Karnataka
Kerala
Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Odisha
Puducherry
Punjab
Rajasthan
Sikkim
Tamil Nadu
Telangana
Tripura
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand
West Bengal
STATE/UT
MoUD
TOTAL

Mission Allocation
(Rs. in crore)

IHHL

0.43
184.08
4.90
58.45
218.90
2.45
140.76

0.70

0.27
50.16
3.21
162.56
86.67
5.02
53.63
92.41
355.35
70.62
292.79
359.90
17.46
4.32
6.58
6.41
161.33
6.78
78.66
225.01
0.63
558.02
133.31
18.35
473.28
16.30
315.33
4165.03

14622.73

CT
0.10
27.95
0.35
2.31
45.27
0.53
34.40

0.17

0.06
5.15
0.48
32.22
10.61
0.90
3.69
21.08
44.31
1.53
65.42
57.57
0.28
0.16
0.08
0.19
33.82
1.57
8.45
35.73
0.06
93.52
20.24
0.12
80.03
1.59
24.82
654.76

SWM IEC
2.50 0.39
308.54 40.61
7.25 12.22
76.76 66.62
259.96 47.64
22.24 2.24
131.53 40.93
2.27 0.39
1.57 0.53
263.68 24.61
9.29 3.29
536.22 82.52
181.80 30.40
15.22 11.05
67.99 21.06
122.68 18.03
512.52 84.62
121.35 21.19
434.01| 102.26
1081.84| 142.79
14.72 16.51
8.69 7.56
13.22 14.11
11.69 12.02
138.05 31.06
17.30 2.63
220.97 44.75
363.46 65.01
3.42 4.33
689.87| 186.47
223.43 29.41
15.51 12.87
940.91| 197.41
57.57 18.03
487.79 66.72
7365.82|1462.28
365.57

CB
0.10
10.15
3.06
16.66
11.91
0.56
10.23

0.10

0.13
6.15
0.82
20.63
7.60
2.76
5.26
4.51
21.16
5.30
25.56
35.70
4.13
1.89
3.53
3.00
7.76
0.66
11.19
16.25
1.08
46.62
7.35
3.22
49.35
4.51
16.68
365.57
243.70

Total

3.52
571.33
27.78
220.80
583.68
28.02
357.85

3.63

2.56
349.75
17.09
834.15
317.08
34.95
151.63
258.71
1017.96
219.99
920.04
1677.80
53.10
22.62
37.52
33.31
372.02
28.94
364.02
705.46
9.52
1574.50
413.74
50.07
1740.98
98.00
911.34
14013.46
609.27
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